on the hedge assets. While we cannot reliably estimate the amount of the change in dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee
liabilities that will not be offset by the profit or loss on the dynamic hedge assets, we make certain assumptions for the purposes of
estimating the impact on shareholders’ net income.

This estimate assumes that the performance of the dynamic hedging program would not completely offset the gain/loss from the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities. It assumes that the hedge assets are based on the actual position at the
period end, and that equity hedges in the dynamic program are rebalanced at 5% intervals. In addition, we assume that the macro
hedge assets are rebalanced in line with market changes.

It is also important to note that these estimates are illustrative, and that the hedging program may underperform these estimates,
particularly during periods of high realized volatility and/or periods where both interest rates and equity market movements are
unfavourable.

56 Manulife Financial Corporation 2015 Annual Report Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to public equity returns(1),(2),(3)

As at December 31, 2015
(C$ millions) -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%

Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to shareholders(4)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (5,180) $ (3,140) $ (1,410) $ 1,080 $ 1,860 $ 2,420
Asset based fees (470) (310) (160) 160 310 470
General fund equity investments(5) (1,030) (680) (340) 330 670 1,020

Total underlying sensitivity before hedging $ (6,680) $ (4,130) $ (1,910) $ 1,570 $ 2,840 $ 3,910

Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(6) $ 4,750 $ 2,920 $ 1,360 $ (1,240) $ (2,250) $ (3,090)

Net potential impact on net income after impact of
hedging $ (1,930) $ (1,210) $ (550) $ 330 $ 590 $ 820

As at December 31, 2014
(C$ millions) -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%

Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to shareholders(4)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (4,480) $ (2,570) $ (1,100) $ 740 $ 1,210 $ 1,510
Asset based fees (360) (240) (120) 120 240 360
General fund equity investments(5) (650) (440) (210) 220 450 680

Total underlying sensitivity before hedging $ (5,490) $ (3,250) $ (1,430) $ 1,080 $ 1,900 $ 2,550

Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(6) $ 3,770 $ 2,150 $ 950 $ (850) $ (1,460) $ (1,940)

Net potential impact on net income after impact of
hedging $ (1,720) $ (1,100) $ (480) $ 230 $ 440 $ 610

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.
(2) The tables above show the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders resulting from an immediate 10, 20 and 30 % change in market values of

publicly traded equities followed by a return to the expected level of growth assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities.
(3) Please refer to “Sensitivity of Earnings to Changes in Assumptions” for more information on the level of growth assumed and on the net income sensitivity to changes

in these long-term assumptions.
(4) Defined as earnings sensitivity to a change in public equity markets including settlements on reinsurance contracts, but before the offset of hedge assets or other risk

[…]

(4) Sensitivities are based on projected asset and liability cash flows at the beginning of the quarter adjusted for the estimated impact of new business, investment markets
and asset trading during the quarter. Any true-up to these estimates, as a result of the final asset and liability cash flows to be used in the next quarter’s projection, are
reflected in the next quarter’s sensitivities. Impact of realizing fair value changes in AFS fixed income is as of the end of the quarter.

(5) The impact on MLI’s MCCSR ratio includes both the impact of lower earnings on available capital as well as the increase in required capital that results from a decline in
interest rates. The potential increase in required capital accounted for almost all of the 6 points impact of a 50 basis point decline in interest rates on MLI’s MCCSR ratio
in the fourth quarter of 2015.

23 See “Caution regarding forward-looking statements” above.

58 Manulife Financial Corporation 2015 Annual Report Management’s Discussion and Analysis

The following tables show the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders resulting from a change in corporate
spreads and swap spreads over government bond rates for all maturities across all markets with a floor of zero on the total interest
rate, relative to the spreads assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to corporate spreads(1),(2),(3),(4)

As at December 31,
(C$ millions)

2015 2014

-50bp +50bp -50bp +50bp

Corporate spreads $ (700) $ 700 $ (500) $ 500

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.
(2) The impact on net income attributed to shareholders assumes no gains or losses are realized on our AFS fixed income assets held in the surplus segment and excludes

the impact arising from changes in off-balance sheet bond fund value arising from changes in credit spreads. The participating policy funds are largely self-supporting
and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes in corporate spreads.

(3) Sensitivities are based on projected asset and liability cash flows at the beginning of the fourth quarter adjusted for the estimated impact of new business, investment

[…]

(5) Please refer to “Sensitivity of Earnings to Changes in Assumptions” for more information on the level of growth assumed and on the net income sensitivity to changes

in these long-term assumptions.
(6) A 10% market decline in oil and gas holdings, direct and indirect, would result in an estimated $200 million reduction in net income attributed to shareholders.

The increased sensitivity from December 31, 2014 to December 31, 2015 is primarily due to the strengthening of the U.S. dollar
relative to the Canadian dollar during the period which increased the sensitivity of our U.S. business as measured in Canadian dollars
as well as the Standard Life acquisition.

Foreign Exchange Risk Sensitivities and Exposure Measures

The Company generally matches the currency of its assets with the currency of the insurance and investment contract liabilities they
support, with the objective of mitigating risk of loss arising from currency exchange rate changes. As at December 31, 2015, the
Company did not have a material unmatched currency exposure.

The following table shows the potential impact on core earnings of a 10% change in the Canadian dollar relative to our key
operating currencies.

Potential impact on core earnings(1),(2)

2015 2014

As at December 31, 2015
(C$ millions)

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

10% change in the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar and the Hong Kong
dollar $ (230) $ 230 $ (195) $ 195

10% change in the Canadian dollar relative to the Japanese yen (50) 50 (30) 30

(1) This item is a non-GAAP measure. See “Performance and Non-GAAP Measures” below.
(2) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.

60 Manulife Financial Corporation 2015 Annual Report Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of not having access to sufficient funds or liquid assets to meet both expected and unexpected
cash and collateral demands.

Liquidity Risk Management Strategy

Global liquidity management policies and procedures are designed to provide adequate liquidity to cover cash and collateral
obligations as they come due, and to sustain and grow operations in both normal and stressed conditions. They take into account any

[…]

(4) The impacts of the sensitivities on LTC for morbidity, mortality and lapse are assumed to be moderated by partial offsets from the Company’s ability to contractually raise
premium rates in such events, subject to state regulatory approval.

The increase in morbidity sensitivity between December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2015 is primarily due to the strengthening of the
U.S. dollar compared to the Canadian dollar during the period which increased the sensitivity of our U.S business as measured in
Canadian dollars. Most of our morbidity sensitivity arises from our U.S. dollar denominated liabilities. The increase in lapse sensitivity
between December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2015 is largely due to the strengthening of the U.S. dollar compared to the Canadian
dollar during the period which increased the sensitivity of our U.S. business as measured in Canadian dollars and the Standard Life
acquisition.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to asset related assumptions supporting
actuarial liabilities

As at
(C$ millions)

Increase (decrease) in after-tax income

December 31, 2015 December 31,2014

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Asset related assumptions updated periodically in valuation basis changes
100 basis point change in future annual returns for public equities(1) $ 600 $ (600) $ 300 $ (300)
100 basis point change in future annual returns for ALDA(2) 3,000 (3,400) 2,500 (3,100)
100 basis point change in equity volatility assumption for stochastic segregated fund

modelling(3) (300) 300 (200) 200

(1) The sensitivity to public equity returns above includes the impact on both segregated fund guarantee reserves and on other policy liabilities. For a 100 basis point increase
in expected growth rates, the impact from segregated fund guarantee reserves is a $200 million increase (December 31, 2014 – $100 million increase). For a 100 basis
point decrease in expected growth rates, the impact from segregated fund guarantee reserves is a $200 million decrease (December 31, 2014 – $100 million decrease).
Expected long-term annual market growth assumptions for public equities pre-dividends for key markets are based on long-term historical observed experience and